

Complaint Case No. 54/2023  
(CIS 54/2023)  
CNR No.: WBPU06000652023  
Present: Smt. Sanjukta Bhattacharya  
Judicial Magistrate 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
raghunathpur,  
J.O Code: WB-01346

**Order Dated 11-09-2025:**

Record is taken up today on the strength of put up petition filed by Ld Advocate representing sole accused namely, **Rahul Kumar Pandit** along with the photocopy of his identity card. Accused is taken into custody.

Perused the petition moved on behalf of the accused person.

Heard the bail prayer of the accused, who voluntarily surrender before this Court.

Considered.

Taking into account of the previous conduct of the said accused person in misusing his liberty but at the same time considering the nature of the offence being Magistrate Triable by nature, I am inclined to release the accused person on bail upon furnishing fresh bail bond of Rs.1,000/- with one fresh registered surety of like amount i.d. to J/C, if on bail.

Re-call W/A, if any, issued earlier.

**Later,**

Bail bond of Rs.1,000/- is furnished on behalf of the accused person by the **one registered surety**.

The same is found to be **fit and accepted**. Let the same be kept with the record.

**Later,**

The case record is taken up for consideration of plea in presence of Ld. Advocate of both sides.

It appears that prima facie case under **Section-138 of N.I Act** has been made out against the aforesaid accused person. The substance of accusation under the above noted section has duly been read over and explained to the sole accused by Ld. Advocate of the complainant, in his vernacular language to which he pleaded '**not guilty**' and claimed to be tried in open Court on being examined under section-251 of Cr.P.C.

Complainant is directed to remain present on the next date and lead his evidence.

**Todate** for Evidence of the complainant.

**Dictated and corrected by me.**

**Sd/-**

**J.M. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Raghunathpur, Purulia**

**Dictated and corrected by me.**

**Sd/-**

**J.M. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Raghunathpur, Purulia**